



\$~104

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 2984/2026**

RAKESH KUMAR AND ANR.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nitin, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Tarang Srivastava, APP with
SI Rohit, P.S. Uttam Nagar.

Mr. Bhudev Prasad Vaishnao,
Advocate for R2 to 5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

%

20.04.2026

CRL.M.A. 12120/2026 (for exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 12119/2026 (for condonation of delay in re-filing)

This is an application seeking condonation of delay of 8 days in re-filing of the captioned petition.

For the reasons stated therein, the application is allowed, and the delay is condoned.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 2984/2026

1. By way of this petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the petitioners seek quashing of FIR No. 636/2018 dated 15.07.2018, registered at Police Station Uttam Nagar, District Dwarka, New Delhi, under Sections 420/467/468/471/34 of the



Indian Penal Code, 1860, on the ground of settlement between the parties.

2. Learned counsel for the parties state that certain compliances are yet to be undertaken. Further, respondent Nos. 3 and 5 reside overseas and are not present today. At their request, the matter is referred to the learned Joint Registrar for recording of statements of the parties.

3. The parties are directed to appear before the learned Joint Registrar on 30.04.2026.

4. List before the Court on 13.07.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

APRIL 20, 2026

'Bhupi/KA'/'