



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 2984/2026

RAKESH KUMAR AND ANR.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: SI Kunal PS Uttam Nagar.
Mr. Vinod Kataria and Mr. B.P.
Vaishnav, Advs. for R-2 to 4.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

07.07.2026

%

1. File is placed before this Court vide order dated 20.04.2026 for recording the statement of the parties.
2. Petitioners seek quashing of FIR No. 636/2018 dated 15.07.2018, registered at Police Station Uttam Nagar, District Dwarka, New Delhi, under Sections 420/467/468/471/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, on the ground of settlement between the parties.
3. As per the submissions, the matter between the petitioners and R-2 to 5 has been amicably settled.
4. Vide separate statement recorded in this behalf, petitioners stated that dispute between them and R-2 to 5 has been amicably settled as per the settlement deed dated 27.09.2023. The settlement has been arrived at between the parties herein without any force, coercion, undue influence and pressure. They have signed the settlement deed with their wish and will. Vide separate statement recorded in this behalf, R-2 to 5 stated that dispute between them and petitioners has



been amicably settled as per the settlement deed dated 27.09.2023. The settlement has been arrived at between the parties herein without any force, coercion, undue influence and pressure. The settlement deed has been signed by the victim.

5. Investigating Officer is present in Court and has duly verified the identity of both the parties. Separate statement of Investigating Officer has also been recorded.

6. The parties along with their counsels have confirmed that the settlement deed has been duly entered into between them.

7. The compromise/settlement deed is in writing and has been duly signed by both the parties. I have heard both the parties and from the direct dialogue with both the parties, it is observed that the consent of both the parties is found to be genuine and has not been obtained under undue influence or pressure.

8. Since statements of the parties have been recorded, matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.07.2026.

9. Date is given as per the request made by the counsels for the parties.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

JULY 7, 2026/yo